900480209 01/04/2019

900480209

01/04/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM504548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
F	REV Group, Inc.		12/21/2018	Corporation: FLORIDA DELAW	ARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vantage Mobility International, LLC		
Street Address:	5202 S. 28th Place		
City:	Phoenix		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85040		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	•	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87790501	FLEXFLOOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

8163331205

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

8163635466

Email:

tbrownlee@wbbhj.com

Correspondent Name:

Timothy R. Brownlee

Address Line 1:

401 West 89th Street

Address Line 4:

Kansas City, MISSOURI 64114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy R. Brownlee
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy R. Brownlee/
DATE SIGNED	01/04/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=09 - REV Group Trademark Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=09 - REV Group Trademark Assignment - Executed#page2.tif source=09 - REV Group Trademark Assignment - Executed#page3.tif source=09 - REV Group Trademark Assignment - Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006531 FRAME: 0681

900480209

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of this 21st day of December, 2018, between Vantage Mobility International, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("Assignee"), and REV Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the trademark application detailed on **Schedule A** (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee and certain other parties have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated on or about the date hereof (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has transferred and assigned to Assignee the Trademark;

WHEREAS, the assignment of the Trademark evidenced hereby from Assignor to Assignee is in connection with the sale and assignment of the entire business of the Assignor or the portion of the business to which the Trademark pertains;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to further evidence the assignment, transfer, and conveyance of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Trademark (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use thereof, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.
- 2. Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered official of any U.S. State, or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Trademark and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute any further documents or instruments as may be necessary and property to vest full title in and to the Trademark and other corresponding rights in Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts and delivered, submitted and filed electronically (including by .pdf), each of which will be deemed an original and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

Signature page follows

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as a scaled instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNEE:

VANTAGE MOBILITY INTERNATIONAL, LLC

By: Name: Mark Shaughnessy
Title: Chief Executive Officer

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

On this day of Tanamha	r, 2018, before me, personally appeared Mark Shaughnessy, who is
known to me or identified himself to n	ne to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, and
who acknowledged to me that he exec	uted the same of his own free will and for the purpose herein set
forth.	
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	
	Notary Public
	Print Name:
	My commission expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 006531 FRAME: 0683

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

REV Group, Inc.

Title: President and CEC

State of Wisconsin))ss.:

On the _____day of December, in the year 2018, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared ________, who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instruments and acknowledged to me that such individual executed the same in each individual's capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Janaka K. Commelly Notary Public: Tamara K. Cadnelly Notary Registration No.: 22.7334 My Commission expires: October 1, 2022

Schedule A

Trademark	Serial/Registration No.
FLEXFLOOR	87790501